

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6638/2010

NARESH KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6637/2010 (XIV-A)

Date : 17-10-2019 These appeals were called on for pronouncement of Judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. K. Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Manjula Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balram Das, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vineet Saran pronounced the reportable Judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arun Mishra, His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Ravindra Bhat.

The operative portion of the Judgment is as follows :-

*"In view of the aforesaid, we hold that the Award dated 01.10.2003 could not have been reviewed by the Collector, and thus we allow these appeals and quash the order dated 04.07.2004 passed by the Collector in Review Award No.16/03-04 as well as the order dated 04.03.2010 passed by the Delhi High Court in Writ Petition (C) No.2185 of 2008 and Writ Petition (C) No.381 of 2009. The appellants shall thus be entitled to the compensation as awarded in*

*terms of the Award of the Land Acquisition  
Collector dated 01.10.2003, and the Supplementary  
Award dated 27.10.2004."*

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER**

**(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
BRANCH OFFICER**

**(Signed reportable Judgment is placed on the file)**